FS24X™ HART MODULE
FS24X QuadBand Triple IR™ HART MODULE
–
Read and understand this manual before installing
or operating equipment
No part of this document may be copied or reproduced without the express written permission of Honeywell.
This manual is subject to change without notice.
FSX™ Fire and Flame Detectors

–––
11. TABLES
11.1 Engineering Unit Type Codes
Code Description Note
39 milliamperes Electrostatic Unit of Current
11.2 Loop Current Operating Modes
Mode Description Loop Current in mA
(Point to Point )
Loop Current in mA
(Multi-drop)
0 Healthy 4mA 4mA
1 Optical
Fault
2mA 4mA
2 Non-Optical
Fault
1mA 4mA
3 Alarm 20mA 4mA
12. PERFORMANCE
12.1 Sampling Rates
Typical sampling rates are shown in the following table.
Primary detector sensor sample 60 per second
PV digital value calculation 1 per second
Analog output update 1 per second
12.2 Power-Up
During power-up initialization, the device will not respond to HART® commands, and the
analog output is set at 4.0mA.
 Page 12 of 16
–––
12.3 Self-Test
The FS24X executes a self-test sequence every three seconds. All optical sensor channels
and the related processing of sensor data are evaluated to ensure that analog circuits,
processors, and memory are functional. Depending on the particular function, tests are
repeated a number of times to confirm device status prior to declaring a fault. In the case of
the optical self-test, which evaluates the optical system by flashing an IR LED and
monitoring the reflection from the housing grill, a fault in not declared until a total of 180
consecutive test attempts have failed. This takes a total of nine minutes to complete.
Additional self-tests are conducted on a continuing basis to ensure the continuity of relay
coils.
Following power-up or reset, the analog output is set to 4.0mA and the device will not
respond to HART® commands. During self-test, the analog output is held at its last value,
and the device may respond normally to HART® commands. Continuous self-testing is part
of the normal device operation.
12.4 Command Response Times
Approximate command response times are listed in the following table:
Minimum 20ms
Typical 50ms
Maximum 100ms
 Page 13 of 16
–––
12.5 Busy and Delayed-Response
The transmitter may respond with "busy" status if a further command is received while self-
test is underway.
Delayed-response is not used.
12.6 Long Messages
The largest data field used is in the response to Command 21: 34 bytes including the two
status bytes.
12.7 Non-Volatile Memory
EEPROM is used to hold the device’s configuration parameters. New data is written to this
memory immediately on execution of a write command.
12.8 Modes
Fixed current mode is implemented, using Loop current mode (Enable – Point to Point /
Disable- Multi-drop). This mode is not cleared by power loss or reset.
12.9 Write Protection
Write-protection is not supported.
12.10 Damping
User controllable Damping is not supported.
 Page 14 of 16
–––
ANNEX A. CAPABILITY CHECKLIST
Manufacturer, model and revision Honeywell Analytics, FS24X , rev. 1
Device type Detector and Transmitter
HART revision 7.0